An Ordinance concerning the annexation of adjacent and contiguous territory pursuant to the filing of a voluntary petition for annexation.

WHEREAS. the boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is along and adjacent to the real estate described herein, and

WHEREAS, the owners of the lands hereinafter described have submitted to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, a petition for and on their behalf for annexation of certain territory of which the petitioners are the owners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. $T_{\rm h}at$ the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of the Northeast quarter of Section Three (3), Township Eight (8) North, Bange One (1) West, described as follows: Beginning at a point on the now existing corporation line, said line being the West right-of-way line of South High Street and said point being due west of the Northwest corner of the land purchased by the Trustees of the Bloomington Metropolitan Schools; thence East Sixteen hundred Eleven and One-tenth (1611.1) feet, more or less, and to the Northeast corner of the aforesaid school property; thence South Six (6) feet; thence East Ninety-six (96) feet more or less, to a point in line withthe West right-of-way line of Hillsdale Drive; thence North on and along said West right-of-way line of Hillsdale Drive for a distance of Five hundred Seventy-three and Six tenths (573.6) feet, more or less, and to the South line of the First Baptist Church property; thence West on and along the South line of the First Baptist Church property and South line of the Catholic Church property and said line extended for a distance of Sixteen hundred Ninety-six (1696) feet, more or less, and to a point on the existing corporation line, said point being on the West line of South High Street; thence South on and along the existing corporation line to the point of beginning.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1960.

> S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the C_i ty of Bloomington, on the <u>5</u>th day of <u>April</u>, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:50</u> o'clock P.M.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>AprilM</u> 1960, at the hour of <u>7:50</u> o'clock <u>P.M.</u>

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor